Public Works & Transportation Committee Agenda 

January 8, 2008
Page 3 of 3

PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION

COMMITTEE MEETING

January 8, 2008
8:30 a.m.

***County Board Room***
302 N. Chicago St.

Joliet, IL  60432

A G E N D A

I.
ROLL CALL
II.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
November 27, 2007

II. OLD BUSINESS
1. Continued Discussion Re: Proposed Acquisition of EJ&E Railway by Canadian National
2. Continued Discussion Re: Changes to WCDH Permit Regulations and Access Control Regulations – Mary Tatroe – Attached
3. Continued Discussion Re: Rescinding Ordinance between the County Board of Will County and Illinois Bell Telephone passed on October 29, 1980 – Mary Tatroe - Attached
III. NEW BUSINESS
1. Request to Amend Resolution #07-156; Resolution for Expenditure of Funds and Authorization to Execute Joint Agreement between the County of Will and IDOT for County Engineer Salary for FY2007 – Mary Tatroe - Attached

RESOLUTIONS TO BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNTY BOARD 
1. Resolution Authorizing Approval of Professional Services Agreement for Construction Engineering (Phase III) with Smith Engineering Consultants, Inc., on CH 48 (Old Monee Road) Bridge over Thorn Creek, Section 01-00133-08-BR, County Board District #1

2. Resolution Authorizing Approval of an Illinois Department of Transportation – County Joint Agreement Phase III Engineering and Construction Participation for the reconstruction of CH 48 (Old Monee Road) Bridge over Thorn Creek, Section 01-00133-08-BR, County Board District #1

3. Resolution Authorizing Approval of the Expenditure of County Bridge Tax Funds for Construction and Construction Engineering (Phase III) with the IL Dept of Transportation for the reconstruction of CH 48 (Old Monee Road) Bridge over Thorn Creek, Section 01-00133-08-BR, County Board District #1, County Bridge Tax funds ($320,500.00)

4. Resolution Authorizing an Agreement between the County of Will, Village of Bolingbrook, and Village of Romeoville for Funding of a Feasibility Study for Improvements of the I-55 / Weber Road (CH 88) Interchange, Section 07-00170-32-ES, County Board Districts #3 & #4

5. Resolution Authorizing Approval of Professional Services Agreement for Design Engineering with V3 Companies, Ltd., on CH 37 (143rd Street) between I-355 (North-South Tollway) and State Street (Lemont Road), Section 06-00169-14-EG, County Board District #7

6. Resolution for Additional Design Services by County Under the IL Highway Code with V3 Companies, Ltd., on CH 37 (143rd Street) between I-355 (North-South Tollway) and State Street (Lemont Road), Section 06-00169-14-EG, County Board District #7, Using County’s allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds ($12,806.20) increasing the upper limit of compensation of these funds from $182,988.76 to $195,794.96

7. Resolution Authorizing Approval of Professional Services Agreement for Right of Way Acquisition Services with Swanson and Brown, Ltd., for property along CH 4 (Cedar Road) over Jackson Creek, Section 04-00056-15-LA, County Board District #6

8. Resolution for Right of Way Acquisition Services by County with Swanson and Brown, Ltd., along CH 4 (Cedar Road) over Jackson Creek, Section 04-00056-15-LA, County Board District #6, Using County’s allotment of County Motor Fuel Tax funds ($3,000.00)

9. Resolution Authorizing Approval of Additional Professional Services Agreement for Engineering with CH2M Hill for Countywide Impact Fee Program, Section 04-00200-02-EG, County Board Districts #1 through #9

10. Resolution for Additional Engineering Services by County Under the IL Highway Code with CH2M Hill for Countywide Impact Fee Program, Section 04-00200-02-EG, County Board Districts #1 through #9, Using County’s allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds ($24,581.00) increasing the upper limit of compensation of these funds from $180,000.00 to $204,581.00 and Using County’s allotment of Matching Tax funds ($24,581.00) increasing the upper limit of compensation of these funds from $180,000.00 to $204,581.00 
11. Resolution Authorizing Approval of Professional Services Supplemental Agreement for Right of Way Acquisition Services for property along CH 37 (143rd Street) between Bell Road and Will-Cook Road with Swanson and Brown, Ltd. in the Village of Homer Glen, Section 01-00169-08-LA, County Board District #7 

12. Resolution for Right of Way Acquisition Services by County for CH 37 (143rd Street) between Bell Road and Will-Cook Road with Swanson and Brown, Ltd. in the Village of Homer Glen, Section 01-00169-08-LA, County Board District #7, Using the County’s allotment of County Motor Fuel Tax funds ($13,000.00)

13. Resolution for Purchase of Right of Way for County Improvement Utilizing Motor Fuel Tax Funds on CH 23 (Pauling/Goodenow Road) at Kedzie Avenue intersection, Section 03-00054-05-LA, County Board District #1, Using the County’s allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds ($38,000.00) and Matching Tax funds ($38,000.00)

14. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007



2008 MFT Maintenance – Bituminous Patching Mixture – All County Board Districts

15. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007


2008 MFT Maintenance – Bituminous Material Prime Coat – All County Board Districts

16. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007



2008 MFT Maintenance – Various Aggregates – All County Board Districts

17. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007 to Hall Signs, Inc.



($4,338.74) 2008 MFT Maintenance – Sign Material – All County Board Districts

18. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007 to Hall Signs, Inc.



($4,277.25) 2008 MFT Maintenance – Sheet Aluminum Sign Panels “Type 1” – All County Board 
Districts

19. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007 to Vulcan Signs



($17,345.00) 2008 MFT Maintenance – Telescopic Metal Posts – All County Board Districts

20. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 19, 2007 to Highway Technologies ($6,740.00) 2008 MFT Maintenance – Raised Reflective Pavement Marker Replacement Lenses – All County Board Districts

21. Resolution Confirming Award of Contract Let on December 12, 2007 to Home Towne Electric ($94,727.80) for CH 37 (143rd Street) @ Lemont Road, Section 07-00169-16-TL, County Board District #7

22. Resolution for Improvement by County under the Illinois Highway Code for CH 37 (143rd Street) @ Lemont Road, Section 07-00169-16-TL, County Board District #7, Using County’s allotment of County Highway Tax funds ($100,000.00) 

IV. COUNTY ENGINEER – DISCUSSION

VII.
MONTHLY WORK REPORTS - Attached 


VIII.
AUDIENCE COMMENTS
IX. REPORTS BY COMMITTEE MEMBERS
X. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY CHAIRMAN
XI. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
XII. ADJOURNMENT  - next meeting – January 22, 2008                         
Posted:      January 3, 2008
